

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION MAKING A DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC BENEFIT AND APPROVING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR THE LAKE TAHOE BICYCLE COALITION

WHEREAS, El Dorado County ("County") recognizes the cultural and recreational significance of the Lake Tahoe region to El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the County has historically appropriated funding for the purpose of providing assistance to entities to support promotional, cultural, and community activities throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Tahoe Bicycle Coalition (LTBC) is a member-supported nonprofit organization dedicated to promoting bicycling, bike events, and new bicycle infrastructure such as bike paths and bike lanes throughout the Tahoe region; and

WHEREAS, the LTBC's mission and vision is to help Tahoe to become more bicycle friendly, making it an attractive, safe, and widely known community for bicycling; and

WHEREAS, the LTBC produces the well-known Lake Tahoe Bikeways Map which is a go-to online and paper resource for locals and visitors and is distributed region-wide and throughout Northern California and Nevada; and

WHEREAS, the funding provided herein will provide a valuable public service in that it will promote activities which enhance tourism and industry, identifies points of interest, and provides safety guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Auditor-Controller to disburse funding in the amount of \$5,000 to the Lake Tahoe Bicycling Coalition for the purpose of supporting the updating the Lake Tahoe Bikeways Map.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 17th day of October, 2017 by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
•	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Shiva Frentzen, Chair, Board of Supervisors